

No. 20-366

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF
LOUISIANA, ARKANSAS, KENTUCKY,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA AND WEST
VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

 I. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PROHIBIT
 EXCLUDING ILLEGAL ALIENS FROM
 CONGRESSIONAL APPORTIONMENT.....5

 A. The executive branch wields broad
 authority to adopt policies that
 promote equality for the purposes of
 determining apportionment.5

 B. Statutory language directing the
 Secretary to count the “whole
 number of persons” reasonably can
 be interpreted to exclude illegal
 aliens.8

 C. By diluting votes, illegal immigration
 inhibits equal representation in the
 House—a key principle of the Great
 Compromise between the founders.10

 II. FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES MILITATE IN
 FAVOR OF EXCLUDING ILLEGAL
 IMMIGRANTS FROM CONGRESSIONAL
 APPORTIONMENT.13

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	21
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	8
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	8
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	12
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978)	20
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	8
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	8
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	9

<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	8
<i>U.S. Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	13, 17, 18
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	7
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	8
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	9, 10, 13, 16, 18

STATUTES

13 U.S.C. § 141	9, 12
2 U.S.C. § 2a	7, 11, 12, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1101	20
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abby Budiman, <i>Key findings about U.S. immigrants</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Aug. 20, 2020), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2020/08/20/key-findings-about-u-s-immigrants	8
--	---

- Antonin Scalia, *Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of United State Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution and Laws*, in A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law 3, 22 (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997)..... 15
- Cristina Rodriguez, *Enforcement, Integration, and the Future of Immigration Federalism*, 5 J. Migration & Human Security 509, 510 (2017), <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/233150241700500215>..... 20
- Department of Homeland Security, *To Make America Safe Again, We Must End Sanctuary Cities and Remove Criminal Aliens* (Feb. 15, 2008), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2018/02/15/make-america-safe-again-we-must-end-sanctuary-cities-and-remove-criminal-aliens>..... 21, 22
- Gordon Dickson & Luke Ranker, *If it seems like more Californians are moving into your Texas neighborhood, here's why* (Jan. 23, 2020), <https://www.star-telegram.com/article239570433.html>..... 20
- Hans von Spakovsky & Charles Stimson, *Enforcing Immigration Law: What States Can Do to Assist the Federal Government and Fight the Illegal Immigration Problem*, Heritage Foundation (Oct. 8, 2019), <https://www.heritage.org/immigration/report/enforcing-immigration-law-what-states-can-do-assist-the-federal-government-and>..... 21

- Jeffrey S. Passel & D’Vera Cohn, *20 metro areas are home to six-in-ten unauthorized immigrants in U.S.*, Pew Research Ctr. (Jun 12, 2019)
<https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/03/11/us-metro-areas-unauthorized-immigrants/> 22
- Jeffrey S. Passel & D’Vera Cohn, *How removing unauthorized immigrants from census statistics could affect House reapportionment*, Pew Research Ctr. (July 24, 2020),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2020/07/24/how-removing-unauthorized-immigrants-from-census-statistics-could-affect-house-reapportionment/> 7, 23
- Jeffrey S. Passel & D’Vera Cohn, *U.S. Unauthorized Immigrant Total Dips to Lowest Level in a Decade*, Pew Research Ctr. (Nov. 27, 2018),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/hispanic/2018/11/27/u-s-unauthorized-immigrant-total-dips-to-lowest-level-in-a-decade/> 16
- Jessica M. Vaughan & Bryan Griffith, *Map: Sanctuary Cities, Counties, and States*, Center for Immigration Studies (August 25, 2020),
<https://cis.org/Map-Sanctuary-Cities-Counties-and-States> 21
- Jonathan Easley, *Poll: Americans overwhelmingly oppose sanctuary cities*, Hill (Feb. 21, 2017),
<https://thehill.com/homenews/administration/320487-poll-americans-overwhelmingly-oppose-sanctuary-cities> 22

Pew Research Ctr., *U.S. unauthorized immigrant population estimates by state, 2016* (February 5, 2019),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/hispanic/interactives/u-s-unauthorized-immigrants-by-state/> 22

Steven A. Camarota & Karen Zeigler, *The Impact of Legal and Illegal Immigration on the Apportionment of Seats in the U.S. House of Representatives in 2020*, Center for Immigration Studies (Dec. 19, 2019),
<https://cis.org/Report/Impact-Legal-and-Illegal-Immigration-Apportionment-Seats-US-House-Representatives-2020>..... 7

The American Presidency Project, Ronald Reagan, Interview With Reporters on Federalism (November 19, 1981),
<https://web.archive.org/web/20171030211919/http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=43277>..... 20

REGULATIONS

85 Fed. Reg. 44,679, 44,680 (July 23, 2020).....10, 17, 22, 23
